

**Ordinance #24-0528** 

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 6 "PUBLIC WAYS AND PROPERTY," CHAPTER 3 "WATER USE AND SERVICE," SECTION 8 "WATER BILLING" TO AMEND DEADLINES

## ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHMORE

THIS <u>27<sup>th</sup></u> DAY OF <u>August</u>, 2024.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Ashmore, Coles County, Illinois, this <u>28<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>August</u>, 2024.

ORDINANCE #24-0528 – AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CODE TITLE 6 "PUBLIC WAYS AND PROPERTY," CHAPTER 3 "WATER USE AND SERVICE," SECTION 8 "WATER BILLING" TO AMEND DEADLINES

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Ashmore provides water services and establishes the deadlines for payment of and penalties for nonpayment of said service;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Village Board of the Village of Ashmore, Coles County, Illinois that Title 6, Chapter 3, Section 8 of the Ashmore Village Code be amended with strikeouts indicating deletions in text and italics indicating updated provisions:

## **6-3-8: WATER BILLING; PENALTIES ND PROCEDURES FOR NONPAYMENT; DEBT RETENTION SCHEDULE:**

- A. Meter Reading: Water meters shall be read at or near the end of each month as weather and circumsances permit.
- B. Billing Schedule: Water bills shall be rendered during the first week of each month.
- C. Late Penalty: A late fee equal to ten percent (10%) of any bill shall be added to all bills not paid by the twentieth *fifteenth* calendar day of the month.
- D. Late Notices: Shutoff notices ar then sent out and must be paid by the first business day after month-end twenty-fifth calendar day of the month.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED,** by the Village Board of the Village of Ashmore, Coles County, Illinois, that said charges and rates be effective with the September 2024 billing cycle.

THIS ORDINANCE is hereby declared to be an Amendment to the existing Village Code, and said Ordinance is declared to be and remain in full effect; and,

THE PROVISIONS of said Ordinance or Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby expressly repealed.

PLACED ON FILE THIS	23 <sup>rd</sup> DAY O	F July , 202	24.	
	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Bill Edwards	X			
Thomas Grissom	X			
Dane Perdieu	X			
Terry Price	<u> </u>			
Bryan Watson	<u> </u>			
Cathy Welborn	X			
PASSED THIS 27 <sup>th</sup> DA	Y OF _August	t_, 2024.		
	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Bill Edwards				
Thomas Grissom				

Dane Perdieu Terry Price ORDINANCE #24-0528 – AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CODE TITLE 6 "PUBLIC WAYS AND PROPERTY," CHAPTER 3 "WATER USE AND SERVICE," SECTION 8 "WATER BILLING" TO AMEND DEADLINES

Bryan Watson	 	 
Cathy Welborn	 	 

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Kurt Crail, Mayor

Jackie Freezeland, Clerk